

# Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



		INDIAN RIVER COU	NTY SHERIFF'S	OFFICE	Case Report # 2025-00106369 Booking # 25 - 3316							
Ę.		ARREST AF 4055 41st		2		st Affidavit nile Civil Citation		<ul> <li>Juvenile Arrest Affida</li> </ul>	evit			
ADMINISTRATIVE		Vero Beach, Flo	orida 32960		Court Case			Juvenile Complaint A				
STR	Charge Type, check as many as apply		sdemeanor	☐ Ordinance	ODIS# ( IU 11 € € 72 a							
MIN	Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Tra	affic Misdemeanor	☐ Other				N/A				
AD	1100 0 0 111	GHWAY 1 CH, FL 32967 Time of Arrest	T-		4495 U VERO E	offense S HIGHWAY BEACH FL 32	′ 1 2967					
	10/02/2025		Date of Offense 10/02/202	Fingerprin	ited			Fingerprinted By				
	Name				tification Only	Alias	☐ Criminal	an.	201			
lle	Race	GROVE, SCHERE				Allas						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Black		10000	eight Weight			Hair Color	Email Address				
t'l	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	os	Fema   5	4		BRO	XXX/BLD School Child Atten	10				
Adul	Local Address (stree	et Ant Number)					School Child Atten	nas				
ant	4315 27TH A	VENUE VERO BE	ACH FL 320	67			Phone		Veteran			
end	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name of Juvenile	9	07					_ Y _ D			
Def	Oriver's License Nun	phar / State					Phone	Parent C	ontacted			
	H6267976777		al Security Number	DOB	Place Of			Citizen Occupation	□ N/A □			
		* Collection of social secu	rity number from an a	07/31/19	67 FL - F	LORIDA		Y Unemploye	ed			
Def	o-Defendant Name (I	ast, First, Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age	ared with other law					
	o-Defendant Name (l	net Class said in a					☐ At Large	Treiony Limits	demeanor			
Ŭ	o ocicinaliti Name (t	ast, First, Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of Bi	rth or Age	☐ Arrested	Felony Miso	demeanor			
NH C							☐ At Large	Juvenile				
# F	charge Description					Counts	Ø F.S.	Statute/Ordinance	4			
CHARGE IT	itation #	THEFT				1	☐ Ord.	812.014	•			
	IPC □ Capias∧					Bond Amount  0		Court Case #				
A	PC □ Capias/\	Warrant BW D	Juv PU	☐ Domes	stic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme	anor 🔀 Felony				
C	harge Descriptio	n						2.00.19				
KGE C	itatia - 4					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #				
	itation#					Bond Amount	U Ora.	Court Case #				
	PC Capias/V	Varrant □ BW □ J	uv PU	☐ Domest	tin Mich to:	,						
P	easoning		2 Onation	Domesi	uc violinj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	anor				
"`	asoning				,							
					1							
-												
Co	mments											
Ad												
Adu	its Only H	old for First Appearance Do	Not Bond Out. Reaso	n:								
The	preceding is true to	the best of my present know	ledge or helief	- Ia								
8			3	Author	to and subscr	ibed before me, the day of OCTOBER	undersigned	Receiving Deputy	(Print)			
Onic	er's / Complainant's	1 14 00		Signati	ure //0/0	MAN	_, 20_23	Received Date / T	00			
ID. N	lo. 7 Dist.	6298		Printo	r ype Name	Solomon		5 10/2/25	05:20			
62				Notary	/ Law Enforce	ment Officer in Perfe	ormance	Receiving Deputy	(Signature)			
0.50	e (Printed) agill, Daniel	A690			cial Duties Personally Know	vn 🖂	D Produced	Receiving Deputy  Receiving Deputy  Employee ID #	2417			
		A680 Victim's Name: W	/ ANA/ A					S815	-			
Mar	sy's Law Informa		AWA have been provided	d to the vieties	N							
			and accomplianted	a to the victim .	14	Victim would I	like to have their in	nformation protected	N			



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106369

#### NARRATIVE

On October 2, 2025, at approximately 0015 hours, I was approached by the Wawa manager, Anna Johnson, when I arrived at the store, located at 4495 US Highway 1, Vero Beach, Florida.

Anna stated the following in summary; Just prior to my arrival a skinny black female entered the store and stole two (2) Hershey's Cookies & Cream XL's, valued at \$10.38.

I asked Anne to view the cameras. I observed the following; A skinny black female with a backpack, who I know to be Scherell Hargrove, enters Wawa at 2348 hours. Scherell walks over to the candy Isle and takes two candy bars from the shelf. Scherell walks back to the fountain drinks and fills a cup with ice. She leaves the cup of ice on the counter and walks towards the bathroom carrying the candy bars in her hand, with her backpack slung across her chest.

Scherell enters the bathroom at 2351 hour, with the candy bars clearly visible in her hand. Less than ten (10) seconds later, at 2351 hours, Scherell exits the bathroom with no candy bars in her hand. Scherell takes her cup of ice and walks to the register. Scherell asks how much for the ice, which she was told that she could have the cup of ice.

Scherell walks to the second register, then asks the Wawa employee for a bag. She is handed the bag and asks if she could take some ketchup packets. She was told she could have some ketchup packets. Scherell puts the cup of ice, along with the ketchup packets in the bag and begins to exit Wawa.

As Scherell walks towards the door, the two (2) candy bars fall out of her backpack. She quickly picks them up, puts them back inside the backpack, and exits Wawa at 2353 hours, passing all points of sale without paying for the candy bars.

After watching the video, I went to the women's bathroom and checked all the garbage cans, to ensure the candy bars were not placed in the trash.

I searched the area for Scherell, but was met with negative results. I did come into contact with several people who knew her, and told them I was looking for her.

At approximately 0301 hours, I was dispatched back to Wawa for a disturbance. When I arrived, staff informed me that Scherell had re-entered the store and began yelling at the employee's for contacting law enforcement, in reference to her stealing the candy bars.

I began searching the area, and ultimately found Scherell hiding behind the residence, located at 4271 25th Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida. I took Scherell into custody without issue. Scherell kept repeating that she put the candy bars back, and did not steal them. I told Scherell that I would take her back to Wawa, and view the video again.

After viewing the video, a second time, nothing changed from the first. I informed her that she was under arret.

At the Indian River County Jail, I asked if they could run a criminal history on Scherell to determine if she had prior convictions for petit theft. Scherell has had multiple convictions for petit theft, and her last conviction for petit theft, was felony petit theft, reference case # 312021CF001489A.

Based on Scherell's criminal history, I charged her with felony petit theft.

ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	· ·
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA  Only  day of Extober
Magill, Daniel A680 De M 67 48	My comission excires LEO AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



This case is cleared.

### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

This investigation was captured on my body worn camera.



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106369

## NARRATIVE (Continuation)

e preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 20 day of October  NOTARY/ ASA  **DOTOM: NOTARY/ ASA
Magill, Daniel A680 Dep. III M 6298	My comission expires LEO  Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

10000													
	INDIA	AN RIVER COUNT	Y SHERIFF'S OF	FICE	Case Report # 2025-00106559 Booking # 25 - 3317								
		ARREST AFF			☑ Arrest A	Affidavit			Arrest Affidavit	3.1			
Æ		4055 41st A	ve		☐ Juvenile	Civil Citation		☐ Juvenile	Complaint Affida	avit			
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>		Vero Beach, Flor	ida 32960		Court Case #		OB	BTS# 3101158524					
TE	Charge Type, check	elony	lemeanor [	Ordinance	Victim	☐ Domestic V	/iolence	Weapons / S					
NIS		raffic Felony	fic Misdemeanor	Other	2								
IMO	Location of Arrest				Location of Offe		SUITE STATE						
A	2300 10TH ROA					H ROAD 30							
	VERO BEACH, F Date of Arrest	ime of Arrest	Date of Offense	Fingerprint	VERO BEACH FL 32962- ted Fingerprinted By								
	10/02/2025	11:21	09/29/2025		ification Only								
	Name		00.20.2020		and dion only	Alias	☐ Criminal		HUXT				
9	Adult - CHAVES	, ANDRES CAI	RGILL			8503555							
illa	Race		Sex Heig	2000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	Eye Co		Hair Color	Emai	Address				
)II	White		Male 5'	10 '	В	RO	BRO						
IE.	Scars, Marks, Tattoos						School Child Atter	nds					
큣	Local Address (street, Apt.	Number)					Phone			Veteran			
Ħ,	2300 10TH ROA		BEACH, FL 329	962			(772)53	2-2533		oy ,es			
nda	Permanent Address or Pa						Phone		Parent Cor				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile									Y D N D	N/A □			
	Driver's License Number /	300	al Security Number	DOB	Place Of E				Occupation				
LOGIC .	C120003931650 /	ollection of social secu	rity number from an a	05/05/19		LORIDA	harad with other la	Υ	Electronics				
100	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	O STATE OF S	Race	Sex	Date of Bir		Arreste			emeanor			
Def		,,	A150-20A	1			At Larg		venile				
	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	irst, Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of Bir	th or Age	☐ Arreste						
							☐ At Larg	ge □ Ju	venile				
18 KG	Charge Description					0	I M 50	Ta					
Ж	Charge Description Sale, Delivery, Or I	Possession W/II	ntent to Sell or	Doliver En	ntanyl	Counts	<b>28</b> F.S. □ Ord.		Ordinance #				
	Citation #	0336331011 **/11	itent to sen or	Deliver Fe	iitaiiyi	Bond Amount	<u> </u>		3(1) (A(1) Case #				
				Lancación de la constantina della constantina de		NO BOND	)						
40%	☐ PC     Capias/Warr	rant BW	Juv PU Citation	n 🗆 Dom	estic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misden	neanor	<b>⊠</b> Felony				
MY	Charge Description					Caunta	X F.S.	Cantura	/Ordinance #				
끮	CRIMINAL CONSP	IRACY FELONY	THIRD			Counts 1	□ Ord.		4.3[9303]				
품	Citation #		TTIILLE			Bond Amount	- 17 No. 18 No.		Case #				
£.						NO BOND							
	PC Capias/Warr	ant BW D	Juv PU	□ Dom	estic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misden	neanor	<b>⊠</b> Felony				
28	Reasoning									29			
JCC NOT OFFERED									1 section	1			
FE													
0	Comments								1 10	107			
No No	Comments												
300													
	Adults Only  Hold	for First Appearance D	o Not Bond Out. Rea	son:									
Ē.	The preceding is true to the	best of my present kn	owledge or belief	le-	unon to and out -	cribed before me,	the understand	Salter in	Receiving Deput	v (Print)			
$\in$	The processing is not to the	bost of my present to	orneage or belief.			day of 6cfol		ONLY	R 11.	y ((-1111)			
IR	Office Significant's S	ignature			anature	har octor	20_00	ō :	Received Date /	Time			
SE	11 ferde	- octo			int or Type Name	B HOXN		USE	10/2/25	1258			
	D. No. / Dist.	(	)	No	tary / Law Enforce	ement Officer in F	Performance	2	Receiving Deput	ty (Signature)			
	6337 Name (Printed)				Official Duties	OMB	CID Produced	BOOKING	Employee 10.#	7			
	Name (Printed)  Gadacz, Matthew A735  Dersonally Known ID Produced  Employee ID #									125			
N	a si na na na na na	Victim's Name	STATE OF FLO	RIDA				200	5	-1			
	Marsy's Law Information    Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA												



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106559

	e Description					Counts	<b>⊠</b> F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
USE	2 WAY COMM DE	VICE TO	FACIL FEI	ONY		1	Ord.	934.215[5207]
Citatio						Bond Am NO BO		Court Case #
] PC	☑ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdem	eanor 🔀 Felony
Charge	e Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citatio	n #				<del></del>	Bond Am	Ord.	Court Case #
]PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdem	eanor
harge	Description	All Control of the Co				Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Nikakia.	- #						Ord.	
Citation	1#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
] PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdem	eanor
Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n#					Bond Am		Court Case #
]PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme	eanor
harge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n#		_			Bond Ame	Ord.	Court Case #
						Bond Ann	June	Court Case #
]PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme	eanor
Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme	anor
Charge	Description				*	Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
itation	1#					Bond Amo	Ord.	Court Case #
PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐Misdeme	anor
Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
						14747433133431	☐ Ord.	Note that the control of the control
Citation	#					Bond Amo		Court Case #

REPORTING OFFICER	& ID#
Gadacz Matthew	A725

☐ Capias/Warrant

□BW

☐ Juv PU

☐ Domestic Viol Inj.

☐ Writ Att.

☐ Misdemeanor

☐ Citation

☐ Felony



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106559

#### NARRATIVE

On October 2, 2025 at approximately 1121 hours, I, Deputy Gadacz responded to 2300 10<sup>th</sup> Road Apartment 306 in reference to server a warrant on Andres Cargill Chaves.

Upon arrival, I made contact with Andres Cargill Chaves at his residence. I asked Chaves if would accompany me down to the parking lot of his apartment building. Chaves advised he would and proceeded to the parking lot where other Deputies were waiting. Deputy's asked Chaves to verify who he was which he advised he was Andres Cargill Chaves. Deputy's informed Chaves he has active warrants out of Palm Beach. Andres Cargill Chaves was arrest for conspiracy to deliver fentanyl, attempt purchase of fentanyl, and unlawful use of 2-way comm device all felonies with no bond.



The preceding	is	true	to	the	best	of	my	know	ledge	or	belief	
---------------	----	------	----	-----	------	----	----	------	-------	----	--------	--

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Gadacz Matthew A735

Sworn and Su	bscribed before me th	nis Z	day of och	Lor 20 25
NOTARY/ ASA	<b>\</b>	1		
My comission	expires	LED		
Agency	INDIAN BIVER COL	INITY SHEDIEF'S O	EEICE	

									The San Control of the control of th								
		INDI	AN RIVER	COUNTY	SHER	IFF'S O	FFIC	CE	Ca	se Repo	ort # 2025-0	00106630	Во	oking i	# 75	-3321	
Ţ,				ST AFFID					🛛 Arrest Affidavit 🔲 Juvenile Arrest Affidavit								
ш	22		4055	41st Ave	9					Juvenile	Civil Citation			Juvenile (	Complaint Affi	davit	
ADMINISTRATIVE	4		Vero Bea	ch, Florid	a 3296	0			Cour	t Case#	312025CF0	01122	BTS#	31	0115	8.07	
2	Charge Type, check	Œ	Felony	☐ Misder	neanor		0	rdinance	$\vdash$	Victim	☐ Domestic V		Weap	ons / Sei	zed	. 000/	
S	as many as apply		Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic	Misdem	eanor		ther									
É	Location of Arrest								Location of Offense								
A	4400 26th								4400 26TH AVENUE								
	VERO BEA						_	Te:	Vero Beach FL 32967-								
	Date of Arrest	- 1	Time of Arrest		ate of C		-	Fingerprin					Finger	rprinted E		re	
	10/02/202 Name	5	15:0	2	10/0	02/202	5	□ lden	tific atio	n Only	AFIS	☐ Criminal			10	re	
	Adult - Rut	harf	ord Willis	m Farl	111						Alias						
alle	Race	i i ci i c	ora, willie	ann Lan	Sex	He	ight	Weight	-	Eye Co	lor	Hair Color		Email	Address		
Iver	Black				м	ale 5	110	1:	35	В	RO	BRO		14,100 10,000			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatt	005			111							School Child At	tends				
Ħ															-3.00/2		
I Ac	Local Address (str											Phone				Veteran	
dan	4329 35TH				CH, I	FL 329	67					(772)4	53-6	290	Down to		
feno	Permanent Addres	s or P	arent's Name (	or Juvenile								Phone			Y N N	contacted  N/A	
De	Driver's License N	umber	/ State	Social	Security	Number	To	ОВ		Place Of E	Rirth			Citizen I	Occupation	u NA u	
	R631186229			Social	Security	Number	- 1	07/03/1	995	1 30000 11 60	ENNESSEE			and little from	Unknown		
200	11001100220			cial securit	y numbe	er from an					ntity and may be s	hared with other	law enf				
100	Co-Defendant Nam	e (Last,	First, Middle)		-	Race		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age	Arre	sted	□ Fel	ony Mis	demeanor	
Co Def												☐ At L	arge	□ Juv	enile		
ဒီ	Co-Defendant Nam	e (Last,	First, Middle)		,	Race		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age	☐ Arre		☐ Fel	ony Mis	sdemeanor	
												☐ At L	arge	□ Juv	enile		
dar.	Oharra Darasi	-41					_				t	I 74 50		04-4-4-	10 - 11	<i>-</i>	
Щ	Charge Descri		DIED DWE	LING	INAD	MED					Counts 1	Ø F.S.			/Ordinance	333	
CHARGE	BURGL UNO Citation #	CCU	PIED DWE	LLING	UNAR	MED					Bond Amount	- CONT. D. CONT.	_	810.0	2.3b[4166	1	
美	Ollulloll #										100,000	•	ı		25CF001	122	
Ŭ	□PC □Cap	ias/Wa	rrant 🛛	sw 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citati	on	□ Don	nestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misc	demean		☑ Felon		
	Charge Descri	ption									Counts	☐ F.S.		Statute	/Ordinance	#	
ARGE												☐ Ord	$\overline{}$				
¥	Citation #										Bond Amount		- 1	Court C	Case #		
유	TRC TC-	101-		2101	hDII	T 0'1-1				M-D-I	F1346-9-44				T Color		
(Pal	□PC □Cap	aszvva	rrant 🔲	зν Ц.	Juv PU	☐ Citati	on	☐ Don	nestic	violinj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ MIS	demean	ior	☐ Felon	у	
90	Reasoning								1	400°	1						
JCC NOT OFFERED									1 4	199	2						
Ë									1.1	والمسكار							
P									1	man day							
TO	Comments																
3																	
3																	
	Adults Only	Пно	ld for First App	earance D	Not Bo	nd Out P	9250	y.	_								
		_ no	та патер	carance D	THUI DO	na Out, Ki	Lusur										
Ų	The preceding is t	rue to t	he best of my	present kno	wledge	or belief.			Sworn	o and subs	scribed before me	, the undersigned	i	150	Receiving De	outy (Print)	
Ē	Authority t									- dat of 600	T .2025		ONLY	Jak	ave		
TR	Officer's / Complainant's Signatur								Signatu		MAN			ЕО	Received Date	e / Time	
SE	100 5941							_,_,_		Type Nam		- Keepe		_sn	10/2/2	(277	
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.										entent Officer in	Performance		Se	Redeiving De	puty (Signature)	
A	Name (Printed)							- 0	of Offic	ial Duties ersenally K	nown	☐ ID Produced		BOOKING USE	Employee ID	JUMAN	
	McKay, Br	ando	n K92							or ally K	TOWN!	- In Florance		BO	Limployee ID	1/22/16	
			Victir	n's Name:	STAT	E OF FI	ORI	DA	$\leftarrow$					A.SM		10010	
	Marsy's Law Ir	form	ation —	s Law rigi			-		ictim	N	Victim w	ould like to hav	e their	informa	tion protecte	d N	
				3													



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106630

#### NARRATIVE

On Thursday, October 2, 2025, at approximately 1502 hour William Earl Rutherford III, warrant number WR20251122, o	s, I served an active Indian River County Warrant on court case number 312025CF001122A.
Charges: FSS 810.02 Burglary of a Dwelling Bond: \$100,000.00	+
	$\int \Lambda d$
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before the this 2 day of Oct
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires LEO
McKay, Brandon K92 8 594	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

														H	Vergre	en	Pa	K	11
								_	Ca	se Ren	ort # 2025	-0010	6677	Acres and the	ooking #	Of the Park In		,	1-
		NDIA	N RIVER (			RIFF'S	OFFIC	E A	DX			-0010	7007.7		Juvenile Arres		_		
	(E) 51			41st A			1	MA			Civil Citation			-	Juvenile Com			t	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>			Vero Bead			60	1.5	1 4	Court Case # OBTS # 3/6/158532									7	
\$	Charge Type, check	□F	elony	Misd	emeanor		□ Or	dinance	Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized										
2	as many as apply		raffic Felony		ic Misdem	neanor	□ Ot		Toppid Online										
	Location of Arrest								Location of Offense										
₹	4055 41ST AVENUE								4055 41ST AVENUE										
	VERO BEACH, FL 32960  Date of Arrest   Time of Arrest   Date of Offense   Fing								VERO BEACH FL 32960 inted Fingerprinted By										
	40/00/0005 47.07 40/00/0007									on Only	AFIS		Criminal	ringe	Cue	/as			
	Name										Alias								
<u>e</u>	Adult - Maliv	uk,	Jerry Wa	ayne															
/eni	Race White				Sex		Height	Weight		Eye Co			Color		Email Add	ess			
É	Scars, Marks, Tattoos	9			IM	ale	6'0'	' 27	1	_ H	AZ		RY ol Child Atte	ende		_			
alle)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	70										John	or or ma rate	Citas					
Derendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (street												Phone				Т	Vet	eran
E P	6205 53RD S	TRE	EET VER	O BE	ACH, I	FL 3	2967						(772)4	73-5	029			ΠY	<b>₽</b> DN
ren	Permanent Address	or Par	ent's Name of	Juvenile	,								Phone			Parent			_ ]
å	Driver's License Num	ber/	State	Socia	al Security	v Numb	er DO	)B		Place Of E	lirth				Citizen Occu		1 2	N/A	
	M41243958389	90 / 1	FL					0/29/1			LINOIS					nowi	n		
		* Co	ellection of so	cial secur	rity numbe	er from	an arrest	ed individu	al is to	verify ider	ntity and may be	shared	with other la	aw enf	orcement age	ncies.			///
5	Co-Defendant Name (I	Last, Fi	irst, Middle)		F	Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		Arres		□ Felony		lisdem	eanor	
19 OS	Co-Defendant Name (I	art 51	inst Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ At La	-	☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony	ПМ	lisdem	eanor	
•	Co-Derendant Name (t	Last, Fi	irst, ivildate)			1000		Sex		Date of Bil	in or Age		☐ At La		☐ Juvenile	ш.,	ilaucii	earlor	
			200			12.00			10000										
	Charge Description										Counts	T	☐ F.S.		Statute/Ord	linanc	e#		
5	PROB VIOLATI Citation #	ON	MISD								1		Ord.	_	948.06 [3				
CHARGE	Citation #										NO BON	0.70			Court Case 2025CT		48 A	n I	
7000	□ PC □ Capias/	Warra	ant 🛛 B	w D	Juv PU	ОС	itation	□ Dom	estic \	√iol Inj.	□ Writ Att.	10	X Misde	emean		□ Felo		<u> </u>	
	Charge Description	on									Counts		F.S.		Statute/Ord	Inanc	e #		
2	Citation #										Bond Amou		Ord.	-	Court Case	#	_	_	
CHARGE											Dona Amou				Court Case	#			
ill in the second	□ PC □ Capias/	Warra	ant 🗆 B	w 🗆	Juv PU	□ Ci	itation	□ Dom	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		□Misde	mean	or	☐ Felo	ny		
- 10	Reasoning																		
3	rteasoning																		
JCC NOI OFFERED																			
5																			
2	Comments																		
3																			
,																			
	Adults Only	Hold	for First Appe	arance D	o Not Bor	nd Out.	Reason:												
	The preceding is true	to the	hest of my n	resent kn	nwledge	or helice	,	Te.	in-				1001		D	uin- D	nni t	Deimi	
The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.  Sworn to and substribed before me, the undersigned by the substribed by the substribed before me, the undersigned by the substribed											ving De								
	Officer's + Complainant's Signature							1377	ithority gnatur	Da	day of OCTOR	74	200		6 Rece	ved Da			
								1.70	- /	/	SOIDA	00			S 10/	2/2	5 2	3:1	7
	10 No. 1 Dist.								tary /	Law Enfor	ement Officer i	_	mance		9 Rece	iying D	eputy (	(Signat	ure)
	A 6319 Name (Printed)									al Duties	own	DID	Produced		BOOKING USE	10	101	2000	2
	Name (Printed)  Edgar, Justin A702  Personally Known   ID Produced   Employee ID #																		
			Victim	's Name:	STATE	E OF I	FLORID	A							E7-	10	(1)		
	Marsy's Law Infoi	mati	ion					to the vic	tim	N	Victim v	vould lik	e to have	their i	nformation	rotect	ed	N	



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106677

#### NARRATIVE

On Thursday, October 2, 2025, I served the above-named County warrant (Warrant Number 2025CT007848A01) Cou 948.06[3848]). NO BOND.	defendant, Mr. Jerry Malivuk, with nt 1: Violation of Probation (Misde	an active Indian River emeanor) (F.S.S.
•		
he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief		20 day of Detales
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this	20 day of De tales

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Edgar, Justin A702

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

POB:Intibuca La Esperanza, Honduras Case Report # 2025-00106656 Booking # 25-2324 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavit 4055 41st Ave ■ Juvenile Civil Citation Juvenile Complaint Affidavit **ADMINISTRATIVE** Vero Beach, Florida 32960 Court Case # 3/0/158530 Charge Type, check ☑ Felony ■ Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance Victim □ Domestic Violence as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense **1822 94TH DRIVE 1822 94TH DRIVE** VERO BEACH, FL 32966 VERO BEACH FL 32966 Date of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinted ingerprinted By 10/02/2025 16:04 10/02/2025 ☐ Identification Only MAFIS □ Criminal Adult - AGUILAR-REYES, ELYS Defendant Adult / Juvenile Race Weight Eye Color Heiaht Hair Color Email Address White 5'6" Male 160 BRO **BRO** Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Phone Veteran 165 PINE TREE RD MONROE, NY 10950-□ Y II N Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Phone Y D N D N/A Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB Place Of Birth Citizen Occupation 10/10/1972 XX - INTERNATIONAL Laborer \* Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth or Age □ Arrested Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Def ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile ပ္ပ Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ■ Misdemeanor ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute/Ordinance # CHARGE RETAIL THEFT 750 MORE DOLS COORDINATE OTHERS Ord 812.015.8a[8913] Citation # Bond Amount Court Case # NO BOND X PC □ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att ☐ Misdemeanor XX Felony Charge Description Counts F.S Statute/Ordinance # Ord Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # □ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Felony ■ Misdemeanor Reasoning JCC NOT OFFERED Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. **ADMINISTRATIVE** Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned OZ day of OCT Officer's / Complainant's Signature **BOOKING USE** Print or Type Name Q. Williams 25 ID. No. / Dist. Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature) 6248 of Official Duties Name (Printed) Personally Known ☐ ID Produced Hubbard, Mark A574 Victim's Name: Marsy's Law Information Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim

Victim would like to have their information protected



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106656

#### NARRATIVE

On October 2nd, 2025, at approximately 1604 hours, I responded to 1822 94th Drive (Tommy Hilfiger) in reference to retail theft.

Upon arrival, I made contact with a manager for Tommy Hilfiger, Dennis Rivera-Rivera, who advised the following, paraphrased: 2 females and 2 males entered Tommy Hilfiger and took products. Specifically, 2 females entered the store with empty bags. They began to fill these bags with products with the help of the suspect, Elys Aguilar-Reyes. The females, Delfina Aguilar-Aguilera and Yesika Aguilar-Aguilera, entered the dressing rooms of the store while Elys helped bring them different products. Elys is also depicted on in-store cameras carrying out these actions.

It should be noted prior to leaving the store, the group left some bags of miscellaneous clothing items behind for which the tags of the products were torn off. Dennis believes this is due to the group thinking they were caught and ditching them.

Elys was met by Corporal M. Szott in the parking lot of the store where he was detained. Deputy C. Portocarrero read Elys his Miranda Warnings to which he acknowledged understanding his rights and consented to speak with him. Elys admitted to Deputy Portocarrero that he was handing the women items in concert with their effort to pass all points of sale and deprive Tommy Hilfiger of their merchandise.

Merchandise was discovered in the vehicle all parties arrived in, including from other stores. All merchandise was recovered by Tommy Hilfigure and ascertained to be \$972.11 in total monetary value.

Due to the aforementioned, I find probable cause to charge Elys Aguilar-Reyes with Retail Theft \$750 Dollars or More (Coordinate with Others pursuant to F.S.S. 812.015(8)(a).

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA  OZ day of OCT
Hubbard, Mark A574	My comission expires LEO  Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIEF'S OFFICE
The second of th	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

											7	2013!	t	Hanc	Luras	3	
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE  ARREST AFFIDAVIT									se Rep	ort # 2025		-		oking #			325
ш			REST A 1055 41					DX		Affidavit Civil Citation					rrest Affida omplaint Af		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Vero Beach, Florida 32960 C Charge Type, check								Court Case # OBTS # 3 0115 % 5 2 8								
STR									Victim	☐ Domestic	Violence	е	Weap	ons / Seiz		300	0
INIV	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Fel	ony 🗖	Traffic Misde	emeanor	☐ Othe	r		nmy Hilf								
ADI	1822 94TH D VERO BEAC	H, FL 329						1822 94TH DRIVE VERO BEACH FL 32966									
	Date of Arrest 10/02/2025	Time of Ar	rest 6:04		f Offense 0/02/20		ngerprin ldent		n Only	☐ AFIS	Ճ	Criminal	Finger	printed By	50		
a	Name Adult - AGUI	LAR-AGL	JILER	A, YESII	KA MA	RGOTI	Н			Alias							
venil	Race Unknown				ex Fema	Height 5 ' 1 "	Weight 15		Eye Co	lor RO	Hair (			Email A	ddress		
It / Ju	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	S			Cilia			,,,		110		ol Child Atte	ends				
t Adu	Local Address (stree											Phone					Veteran
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	715 ATLANT Permanent Address	or Parent's Na	me of Juv	enile	RCE, I	FL 3495	50-					Phone			Parent	Contacte	lY .⊠N ed
Def	Driver's License Nur	nber / State		Social Secu	rity Numb	er DOB			Place Of E	Birth				Citizen O			/A 🗹
		* Collection	of social s		har from		/22/19		- C	ITERNATION ntity and may be		with other le	nu onfe	- 68	Jnknowr	1	
٦	Co-Defendant Name			security man	Race	Se		iai is to	Date of Bi		Silaicu	Arres	ted	☐ Felor	пу 🗆 М	sdemea	inor
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (	Last, First, Midd	ile)		Race	Se	ex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ At La		☐ Juve	111100	sdemea	nor
												☐ At La	rge	☐ Juve	nile		
ш	Charge Descript		E DOI	6 6005	DINIAT	E OTUE	·nc			Counts 1		<b>⊠</b> F.S. □ Ord.			Ordinance		
CHARGE	Citation #	730 WON	E DOL	3 0001	DINAI	EOTHE	.No			Bond Amount				812.015.8a[8913] Court Case #			
ច	▼ PC □ Capias	/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PL	Ci	tation	☐ Dom	NO BOND  nestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □				☐ Misde	☐ Misdemeanor 🚨 Felony				
RIGHT	Charge Descripti	on								Counts		☐ F.S.	- 1	Statute/	Ordinance	. #	
SGE		OII								Counts	- 1	☐ P.3.	,	Statute/	Didinanci	3 #	
CHARG	Citation #									Bond Amou	nt		(	Court Ca	ase#		
	□ PC □ Capias	/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv Pl	Ci	tation	□ Dom	nestic \	√iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emean	or	☐ Felor	ny	
RED	Reasoning																
JCC NOT OFFERED																	
NOT	Comments																
200																	
	Adults Only [	Hold for First	Appearar	nce Do Not E	Bond Out.	Reason:											
TIVE	The preceding is true	to the best of	my prese	nt knowledg	e or belief	fie			1	cribed before m		-		لاً R	eceiving De	puty (Pr	int)
STRA	Officer's / Complaina	ant's Signature	- (	201			Si	ignatur	e	_ day of OC	- 1	20_00		USE ONLY	eceived Da		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	ID. No. / Dist.	7	<u>C</u>	10 41					Type Nam Law Enfor	cement Officer	in Perform	mance		D SN R	eceiving De		2300 ignature)
¥	1624(Printed)	1							al Duties ersonally K	nown	□ ID	Produced		BOOKING	nployee ID		7
	Portocarrer	, Christia	an A	44:											5)	30	
	Marsy's Law Info	mation	arsy's La	w rights ha	ve been j	provided to	o the vi	ctim _		Victim	would lik	e to have	their i	nformatio	on protect	ed	



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106656

#### NARRATIVE

On Thursday, October 2, 2025 at approximately 1610 hours, Deputy Mark Hubbard and I responded to the Tommy Hilfiger located at 1822 94th Drive, Vero Beach, Florida in reference to a retail theft in progress.

Upon arrival, I made contact with Corporal Szott who had stopped the suspect vehicle near the business. Cpl. Szott advised that he observed two subjects later identified as, Delfina Lucinda Aguilar Aguilera and Elys Roney Aguilar Reyes, coming out of the store with a brown paper shopping bag with a Nike logo. They then got into the vehicle and began driving around the parking and he conducted a traffic stop. Cpl. Szott showed me the photograph on initial contact and I confirmed it was the two individuals occupying the vehicle. The photograph was uploaded to the Axon evidence site.

On contact with Elys and Delfina I inquired about the reason they were in the area. Delfina explained that they were at the Outlets shopping, had just left Tommy Hilfiger and were heading to another business. Elys confirmed Delfina's statements by stating a similar set of events. Prior to my arrival dispatch had informed all deputies responding that the store suspected four individuals involved in the retail theft. I inquired with both Delfina and Elys where the other two subject were located and they informed they were still inside the store shopping. During this conversation a third subject identified as, Jose Velasquez, was walking near the entrance of the business towards our location.

Once all three subjects were present, I informed them that the reason for our contact was that the store believed a retail theft had occurred. Both Delfina and Elys adamantly denied the allegations, that this was a mis-understanding and that they had purchased items and receipt. I was handed a receipt that displayed approximately three items were purchased. I explained that if this was a mis-understanding that we could go to the store and clear everything up. They agreed and we returned to Tommy Hilfiger.

Once at Tommy Hilfiger, I walked inside and was informed that the fourth subject identified as, Yesika Margoth Aguilar Aguilera, was currently at the register purchasing an item. Once the transaction was finalized, I asked the cashier what Yesika had purchased. The cashier informed me that she purchased only purse.

I made contact with Yesika and inquired about her purchase. Yesika confirmed that she was only purchasing the purse. During this conversation the store staff began finding several clothing items with missing tags, tags that had been altered to keep them from setting the security alarm off and several items missing from their packaging. Due to this information, I asked Yesika if she had other items on her person that she had not paid for and belonged to the store. Yesika advised that she did not. To avoid disrupting business, I had Yesika step aside and explained the reason for my contact. Yesika was adamant that she was merely shopping and only purchased the purse. I then noticed that Yesika's was in possession of a blue draw string bag and a purse. I asked if she would consent to show me the contents, and she agreed. The purse contained no store items but had a pair of scissors inside. Yesika then removed the items from the blue bag. As she removed them a blue Tommy Hilfiger beach-style bag was inside. When she took the item out, I noticed the bag had a sales tag on it. The tag had been tampered with to disable its security feature. Due to this observation, I read Yesika her Miranda Warnings of Constitutional Rights. Yesika

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	2 2>+
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Portocarrero, Christian A544	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106656

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

acknowledged understanding them and agreed to speak to me. I inquired about the beach bag and Yesika advised she had purchased it approximately 20 days ago on a previous trip. Yesika further informed that herself, Delfina and Jose were on a vacation trip to the United States from Honduras. They were here on tourist visas to visit family and do some shopping. I asked Yesika that if she had purchased the bag previously, why did she bring it into the store with the tags still attached. Yesika could not give me a plausible reason and began stating that she brought it with her with tags attached so she would have more room for items she might purchase on this trip. It was later determined that Yesika had not previously been to the United States, and her statement was untruthful.

During this time, staff located and provided me with numerous removed clothing tags. I also observed Yesika in possession of scissors, which she claimed she carried to trim her hair.

Due to the tags being discovered, I requested Delfina and Elys submit to a consensual search of the vehicle. Due to the fact they had been previously occupying it, to affirm no items were inside that belonged to Tommy Hilfiger. Both Elys who was the driver of the vehicle and Delfina who was the rear passenger consented to a search. Deputy Scott Burke went with Delfina and Elys, to the vehicle. See Deputy Burke's supplement report for further details.

At the conclusion of the consensual search of the vehicle approximately 24 items were recovered that had their tags altered or removed and belonged to the store. The items were turned over the store and itemized to calculate the value taken. The items recovered were valued at approximately \$891.49. A copy of the itemized receipt was provided and attached to this report for evidence.

After the recovery, I went to the backroom where the surveillance system was located and began reviewing video footage.

Upon review, I observed Yesika, Delfina, Elys and Jose walking around the store. Each individual selected items from different racks and displays. They were seen handing items to each other and then walking to the dressing room. In the dressing room area, I observed them going into individual dressing rooms, walking out and handing items to Delfina. Delfina then placed them into a blue shopping bag. Once all the items were handed to Delfina she entered the dressing and came out holding both the blue bag and the brown paper bag.

During the review I was also able to observe Yesika select the blue beach bag, put it around her shoulder and walk to the dressing room. Yesika also had the blue draw string bag around her shoulder as she entered the dressing room. After some time Yesika was observed walking out of the dressing room without the blue beach bag and the blue draw string bag that was previously flat, appeared bulky. Let it be noted that upon initial contact the blue beach bag was discovered inside the blue draw string bag.

Furthermore, the review of the surveillance footage displayed that all four individuals worked in conjunction to select, conceal and remove the items belonging to Tommy Hilfiger. Their efforts allowed Yesika and Elys to pass all points of sale without an attempt to pay for the items.

Due to the observation on the surveillance footage, I placed Yesika into custody and escorted her to my patrol

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledg  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	e or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA  My application are interested.
Portocarrero, Christian A		My comission expires LEO
Portocarrero, Christian As	)44	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106656

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

vehicle. Deputy Burke coordinated with Cpl. Szott outside of the business to take custody of the other individuals involved.

Once outside of the business I began interviewing the suspects. I began with Delfina, I read her Miranda Warnings. Delfina acknowledge understanding them and agreed to speak to me. Delfina post Miranda admitted to committing the retail theft. That she removed the items without paying and brought them to the vehicle. Delfina further informed me that she was the only person responsible for the retail theft and that the others had no knowledge of the theft.

I then made contact with Elys, I read him his Miranda Warnings, he acknowledged understanding them and agreed to speak to me. Elys initially denied knowing that a retail theft had occurred and believed that Delfina had purchased the items since they went to the register and legitimately purchased what he believed were three items. I inquired about the brown paper shopping bag that the items were discovered in. Elys informed that Delfina had brought the bag inside and that it was empty. I then confronted Elys with the fact that that Delfina walked in with an empty bag, only observed her purchase three items, and then they walked out with a full bag of items. Elys then admitted that he in fact knowing that a retail theft had occurred. That himself and Delfina walked out of the store without paying for the rest of the items. Elys further informed that they were "family" and he did not know how to explain why they committed the retail theft.

I finally spoke with Jose, I read him his Miranda Warnings, he acknowledged understanding them and invoked his rights. No further questioning or contact was made with Jose.

During an inventory search of the vehicle prior to towing, Cpl. Szott discovered that several other items belonging to the business Ann Taylor, located at 1850 94th Drive, were in the vehicle. The business is located adjacent from Tommy Hilfiger. Cpl. Szott went to Ann Taylor and made contact with staff. The staff came to where we were located and confirmed that the merchandise did belong to them. Cpl. Szott returned to the business and conducted an inventory of the store with staff. At the conclusion of the inventory Cpl. Szott reported that staff found several hangers inside a dressing room at the store. Staff confirmed that prior to allowing Delfina entry into the dressing room they had cleaned it, due to it being in a state of disarray. Cpl. Szott advised that staff reported seeing Delfina come into the store with Jose. She selected several clothing items and went to the dressing room. Delfina then left the store without purchasing anything raising their suspicion. The staff advised Cpl. Szott that Delfina had walked in with the same brown paper Nike bag and walked out with it in tow. Staff realized that Jose continually interacted with them. He asked questions regarding items they did not sell and believed that he was distracting them while Delfina committed the retail theft. Once Delfina exited the dressing room herself and Jose left the store passing all points of sale without an attempt to pay for the items. Cpl. Szott reported that an itemization of the items recovered was valued at approximately \$1,446.42. See Cpl. Szott's supplemental report for further details.

During the investigation it was discovered that Delfina is Jose's mother, Yesika is Delfina's sister and Elys is Delfina and Yesika's cousin.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or b  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	114 624	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	2 day of OCT
Portocarrero, Christian A544		My comission expires	LEO
Portocarrero, Christian A544		Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY	SHERIFF'S OFFICE



Portocarrero, Christian A544

#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106656

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

At the conclusion of the investigation there is enough probable cause to charge:
<ul> <li>Delfina for violating: F.S.S. 812.015(8)(a) – Retail Theft \$750+ Coordinated with Others; F.S.S. 827.04(1)</li> <li>(a) – Contributing to the Delinquency of a Minor.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>Yesika for violating: F.S.S. 812.015(8)(a) – Retail Theft \$750+ Coordinated with Others.</li> </ul>
Deputy Hubbard took custody of Elys and Jose. See his supplemental report for charges and further details.
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE  Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA
The state of the s

My comission expires

LEO

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

							1015: Howaderas										
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE									Case Report # 2025-00106656 Booking # 25-33 2C								
1		וטאוו			KIFFS	OFFIC	-	□									
1055 41ct Ave								☐ Juvenile Civil Citation ☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit									
⋛					960			Cour	t Case #			BTS#	BTS# 3101158579				
₹	Charge Type, check 🛛 Felony 🗆 Misdemeanor 🗀 Ordinance									Domes	tic Violenc	9	Weapor	ns / Seize	1138	5	7
STF										Donnes	ne violene		**Capo	is / Coize			
Z			Trainic Felority	Traine Misue	arricarior		ici .	Locat	ion of Offe	ense							
		יופר	/E							H DRIVE							
VERO BEACH, FL 32966										EACH FL							
Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinter													Fingerp	rinted By			
	10/02/202	5	16:04	10	0/02/20:	25	☐ Ident	tific atio	n Only	☐ AFIS	2	Criminal		Qu	LOVE		
	Name		150-1 W 1-1-100 N. H.		WALKEN AV TO THE					Alias							
9	Adult - AGU	IILA	R-AGUILER	A, DELF	INA LU	CINE											
il.	Race			187	8220		Weight		Eye Co			Color		Email Ad	dress		
nve					Fema	5'02	1 16	35 .		BRO		-K					
3	Scars, Marks, Tatto	005									Scho	ol Child Att	tends				
哥	Legal Address (otre	at Ar	t Mumber									Dhana					Veteran
It A				OPT DIE	DCE I	=1 24	050					Phone				1 -	Y ON
dar					KCE, I	L 34	330-					Phone			Parent C	_	
fen	. J	- *' '										. none		9	у 🗆 и Г		/A
De	Driver's License No	ımber	/ State	Social Secu	rity Numbe	r DO	B		Place Of	Birth			Ci	itizen Oc	cupation		
						0.000	6/18/1	978	XX - I	NTERNAT	IONAL		-5/4	N U	nknown		
		*	Collection of social	security num	ber from a	n arreste	ed individu	ual is to	verify ide	ntity and may	be shared	with other l	law enfor	cement a	gencies.		
	Co-Defendant Name	e (Last	, First, Middle)		Race	- 1	Sex		Date of B	irth or Age		☐ Arre		☐ Felon	,	demea	nor
Def												☐ At La		☐ Juven			
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	2 (Last	, First, Middle)		Race	1	Sex		Date of B	irth or Age		Arre		Felon	, -	demea	nor
					-							☐ At La	arge	☐ Juven	ile		
EW.	Charas Danasia	41								Counts		Ø F.S.	Te.	tatuto/C	ordinance	#	
Щ			SO MORE DO	S COOF	DINAT	E OTH	IEDS			1		Ord.			5.8a[891		
CHARGE		1 /	DO WORL DO	3 0001	DINAT		ILINO			Bond Amo	unt			ourt Ca		<u> </u>	
H										NO BO	OND						
	<b>⊠</b> PC □ Capi	as/Wa	arrant 🗆 BW	☐ Juv Pl	J 🗆 Cit	ation	☐ Don	nestic '	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misc	demeano	r		/	
Yeston																	
ш	-									Counts		X F.S.	1-		ordinance		
		ECC	ME DELINQ	DEPEND	ENT NE	EDY		_		1 Bond Amo	unt	Ord.		327.04. Court Ca	1a[6003		
CHAR	Citation #									500	unt		۲	ouit ca	30 #		
0	XIPC □ Capi	as/Wa	arrant 🗆 BW	☐ Juv Pt	J 🗆 Cit	ation	□ Don	nestic '	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misc	demeano	г	X Felon	у	
0	Reasoning																
REI																	
FE																	
0 1	Comments	_						_				-					
NO.	Comments																
22																	
7																	
	Adults Only	□н	old for First Appeara	nce Do Not	Bond Out.	Reason:								COLUMN TO SERVICE STATE OF THE			
			$\rightarrow$														***************************************
IVE	ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960  Charge Type, check as many as apply		Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Receiving Deputy (Print)														
ZAT.	Officerio / Committee	n a - 1	Signatur							_ day of Ge	21	, 20 25		ONLY	ceived Date	AR C	
STF	Onicer's / Complai	manirs	Signature	C)	11			Signatu		2 (100)	3.,	_		SE	called Date		
Z	ID. No. / Dist.	+	40	00	1				Type Nan	orcement Office	Piedraz er in Perfo	rmance	2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	0 R	eceiving De		ignature)
ADA		-	1						ial Duties	rement Onc	or in reno	mance		N N	90	-	
P									ersonally l	Known		Produced	1	BOOKING USE	nployee ID	¥	
	Portocarre	ro,	Christian A	1544	72	1							0,4 7 7 1	a	62	99	
	Marevie Law In	form	21100				7-200									100	
	iviaisy's Law In	HOH	Marsy's L	aw rights ha	ave been p	orovideo	to the v	ictim .	N	Victir	n would l	ke to have	e their in	oformatio	n protecte	d	N



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106656

#### NARRATIVE

On Thursday, October 2, 2025 at approximately 1610 hours, Deputy Mark Hubbard and I responded to the Tommy Hilfiger located at 1822 94th Drive, Vero Beach, Florida in reference to a retail theft in progress.

Upon arrival, I made contact with Corporal Szott who had stopped the suspect vehicle near the business. Cpl. Szott advised that he observed two subjects later identified as, Delfina Lucinda Aguilar Aguilar Aguilar and Elys Roney Aguilar Reyes, coming out of the store with a brown paper shopping bag with a Nike logo. They then got into the vehicle and began driving around the parking and he conducted a traffic stop. Cpl. Szott showed me the photograph on initial contact and I confirmed it was the two individuals occupying the vehicle. The photograph was uploaded to the Axon evidence site.

On contact with Elys and Delfina I inquired about the reason they were in the area. Delfina explained that they were at the Outlets shopping, had just left Tommy Hilfiger and were heading to another business. Elys confirmed Delfina's statements by stating a similar set of events. Prior to my arrival dispatch had informed all deputies responding that the store suspected four individuals involved in the retail theft. I inquired with both Delfina and Elys where the other two subject were located and they informed they were still inside the store shopping. During this conversation a third subject identified as, Jose Velasquez, was walking near the entrance of the business towards our location.

Once all three subjects were present, I informed them that the reason for our contact was that the store believed a retail theft had occurred. Both Delfina and Elys adamantly denied the allegations, that this was a mis-understanding and that they had purchased items and receipt. I was handed a receipt that displayed approximately three items were purchased. I explained that if this was a mis-understanding that we could go to the store and clear everything up. They agreed and we returned to Tommy Hilfiger.

Once at Tommy Hilfiger, I walked inside and was informed that the fourth subject identified as, Yesika Margoth Aguilar Aguilara, was currently at the register purchasing an item. Once the transaction was finalized, I asked the cashier what Yesika had purchased. The cashier informed me that she purchased only purse.

I made contact with Yesika and inquired about her purchase. Yesika confirmed that she was only purchasing the purse. During this conversation the store staff began finding several clothing items with missing tags, tags that had been altered to keep them from setting the security alarm off and several items missing from their packaging. Due to this information, I asked Yesika if she had other items on her person that she had not paid for and belonged to the store. Yesika advised that she did not. To avoid disrupting business, I had Yesika step aside and explained the reason for my contact. Yesika was adamant that she was merely shopping and only purchased the purse. I then noticed that Yesika's was in possession of a blue draw string bag and a purse. I asked if she would consent to show me the contents, and she agreed. The purse contained no store items but had a pair of scissors inside. Yesika then removed the items from the blue bag. As she removed them a blue Tommy Hilfiger beach-style bag was inside. When she took the item out, I noticed the bag had a sales tag on it. The tag had been tampered with to disable its security feature. Due to this observation, I read Yesika her Miranda Warnings of Constitutional Rights. Yesika

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belie  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE		nd Subscribed before me this Z day of Oct 75.25
Portocarrero, Christian A544	My comi Agency	ission expires LEO INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106656

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

acknowledged understanding them and agreed to speak to me. I inquired about the beach bag and Yesika advised she had purchased it approximately 20 days ago on a previous trip. Yesika further informed that herself, Delfina and Jose were on a vacation trip to the United States from Honduras. They were here on tourist visas to visit family and do some shopping. I asked Yesika that if she had purchased the bag previously, why did she bring it into the store with the tags still attached. Yesika could not give me a plausible reason and began stating that she brought it with her with tags attached so she would have more room for items she might purchase on this trip. It was later determined that Yesika had not previously been to the United States, and her statement was untruthful.

During this time, staff located and provided me with numerous removed clothing tags. I also observed Yesika in possession of scissors, which she claimed she carried to trim her hair.

Due to the tags being discovered, I requested Delfina and Elys submit to a consensual search of the vehicle. Due to the fact they had been previously occupying it, to affirm no items were inside that belonged to Tommy Hilfiger. Both Elys who was the driver of the vehicle and Delfina who was the rear passenger consented to a search. Deputy Scott Burke went with Delfina and Elys, to the vehicle. See Deputy Burke's supplement report for further details.

At the conclusion of the consensual search of the vehicle approximately 24 items were recovered that had their tags altered or removed and belonged to the store. The items were turned over the store and itemized to calculate the value taken. The items recovered were valued at approximately \$891.49. A copy of the itemized receipt was provided and attached to this report for evidence.

After the recovery, I went to the backroom where the surveillance system was located and began reviewing video footage.

Upon review, I observed Yesika, Delfina, Elys and Jose walking around the store. Each individual selected items from different racks and displays. They were seen handing items to each other and then walking to the dressing room. In the dressing room area, I observed them going into individual dressing rooms, walking out and handing items to Delfina. Delfina then placed them into a blue shopping bag. Once all the items were handed to Delfina she entered the dressing and came out holding both the blue bag and the brown paper bag.

During the review I was also able to observe Yesika select the blue beach bag, put it around her shoulder and walk to the dressing room. Yesika also had the blue draw string bag around her shoulder as she entered the dressing room. After some time Yesika was observed walking out of the dressing room without the blue beach bag and the blue draw string bag that was previously flat, appeared bulky. Let it be noted that upon initial contact the blue beach bag was discovered inside the blue draw string bag.

Furthermore, the review of the surveillance footage displayed that all four individuals worked in conjunction to select, conceal and remove the items belonging to Tommy Hilfiger. Their efforts allowed Yesika and Elys to pass all points of sale without an attempt to pay for the items.

Due to the observation on the surveillance footage, I placed Yesika into custody and escorted her to my patrol

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 7 day of <u>Bet Tozs</u> NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires
Portocarrero, Christian A544	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106656

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

vehicle. Deputy Burke coordinated with Cpl. Szott outside of the business to take custody of the other individuals involved.

Once outside of the business I began interviewing the suspects. I began with Delfina, I read her Miranda Warnings. Delfina acknowledge understanding them and agreed to speak to me. Delfina post Miranda admitted to committing the retail theft. That she removed the items without paying and brought them to the vehicle. Delfina further informed me that she was the only person responsible for the retail theft and that the others had no knowledge of the theft.

I then made contact with Elys, I read him his Miranda Warnings, he acknowledged understanding them and agreed to speak to me. Elys initially denied knowing that a retail theft had occurred and believed that Delfina had purchased the items since they went to the register and legitimately purchased what he believed were three items. I inquired about the brown paper shopping bag that the items were discovered in. Elys informed that Delfina had brought the bag inside and that it was empty. I then confronted Elys with the fact that that Delfina walked in with an empty bag, only observed her purchase three items, and then they walked out with a full bag of items. Elys then admitted that he in fact knowing that a retail theft had occurred. That himself and Delfina walked out of the store without paying for the rest of the items. Elys further informed that they were "family" and he did not know how to explain why they committed the retail theft.

I finally spoke with Jose, I read him his Miranda Warnings, he acknowledged understanding them and invoked his rights. No further questioning or contact was made with Jose.

During an inventory search of the vehicle prior to towing, Cpl. Szott discovered that several other items belonging to the business Ann Taylor, located at 1850 94<sup>th</sup> Drive, were in the vehicle. The business is located adjacent from Tommy Hilfiger. Cpl. Szott went to Ann Taylor and made contact with staff. The staff came to where we were located and confirmed that the merchandise did belong to them. Cpl. Szott returned to the business and conducted an inventory of the store with staff. At the conclusion of the inventory Cpl. Szott reported that staff found several hangers inside a dressing room at the store. Staff confirmed that prior to allowing Delfina entry into the dressing room they had cleaned it, due to it being in a state of disarray. Cpl. Szott advised that staff reported seeing Delfina come into the store with Jose. She selected several clothing items and went to the dressing room. Delfina then left the store without purchasing anything raising their suspicion. The staff advised Cpl. Szott that Delfina had walked in with the same brown paper Nike bag and walked out with it in tow. Staff realized that Jose continually interacted with them. He asked questions regarding items they did not sell and believed that he was distracting them while Delfina committed the retail theft. Once Delfina exited the dressing room herself and Jose left the store passing all points of sale without an attempt to pay for the items. Cpl. Szott reported that an itemization of the items recovered was valued at approximately \$1,446.42. See Cpl. Szott's supplemental report for further details.

During the investigation it was discovered that Delfina is Jose's mother, Yesika is Delfina's sister and Elys is Delfina and Yesika's cousin.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of day of
Portocarrero, Christian A544	My comission expires LEO  Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



Portocarrero, Christian A544

#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106656

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

	_
At the conclusion of the investigation there is enough probable cause to charge:	-
<ul> <li>Delfina for violating: F.S.S. 812.015(8)(a) – Retail Theft \$750+ Coordinated with Others; F.S.S. 827.04(1) (a) – Contributing to the Delinquency of a Minor.</li> </ul>	l)
<ul> <li>Yesika for violating: F.S.S. 812.015(8)(a) – Retail Theft \$750+ Coordinated with Others.</li> </ul>	
Deputy Hubbard took custody of Elys and Jose. See his supplemental report for charges and further details.	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	_
Sworn and Subscribed before me this Z day of Oct Tore	<u>5</u>
NOTARY/ASA SQUY	

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

To a second										D	CODX, 1	TA		
	INF	IAN RIVER COUNT	Y SHERIEF	SOFFIC		Case F	Report #	2025-0	0106698	Booking	# 25-33	28		
		ARREST AFFI		J. C. F. C.	7	1000	est Affidavi		A CARLETT AND EASTERN	☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit				
ш	<b>100</b> 50	4055 41st A		111/	1	977 1970	enile Civil (	No.		☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit				
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	The state of the s	Vero Beach, Flor	ida 32960	Maria	4	Court Cas	e#		(	OBTS# 3101158535				
RA.	Charge Type, check	] Felony ☐ Misd	lemeanor	Пом	linance	Victim		Domestic Vi		CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1	) >			
ST			ic Misdemeano			Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized								
Z	Location of Arrest	Traine relativ	ic imisuemeano	000	101	Location of Offense								
ğ	5900 20TH ST	PEET				10-500000000000000000000000000000000000		TDEET						
	VERO BEACH,					5900 20TH STREET VERO BEACH FL 32966								
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offens	se F	ingerprint		BEAG		-	Fingerprintec	Ву			
	10/02/2025	18:57	10/02/2	2025	☐ Ident	ification Only	y 🗆 AF	IS	☐ Criminal	0	141102			
	Name				***************************************		Alia	as		-				
e		E, MAUREEN T												
enil	Race		Sex	Height	Weight	1.0	e Color		Hair Color	Ema	ail Address			
)uv	White		Fema	5'9"	16	0	BLU		WHI					
÷	Scars, Marks, Tattoos								School Child At	tends				
Ng n	Local Address (street, A	pt. Number)							Dhara			Vet	teran	
nt /		REET VERO BE	ACH FL 3	2966					(201)9	06-4625		□ Y	_ N	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile		Parent's Name of Juvenile		2000					Phone	30 4020	Parent Co			
efei									. 110110		Y D N D			
0	Driver's License Numbe	r / State Soci	al Security Num	nber DO	В	Place	Of Birth			Citizen	Occupation			
1	C462558617240	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE			6/24/19		- NEW			Y	Nurse			
	*	Collection of social secu	rity number from	n an arreste	d individu	al is to verify	identity an	d may be sh						
=	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t, First, Middle)	Race	\$	Sex	Date	of Birth or A	lge	☐ Arre			emeanor		
Def										rge □ Juvenile sted □ Felony □ Misdemeanor				
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t, First, Middle)	Race	Race Sex		Date of Birth or Age		\ge	Arre	emeanor				
									□ At L	arge 🔲 Ju	uvenile			
1	Charge Description						Cour	nte	Ø F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance	4		
36	DUI						1	11.5	□ Ord	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		*		
	Citation #						Bono	1						
Ŧ	AJ8SYME						10	000	7.5.700.500.500					
	☑ PC ☐ Capias/W	arrant BW 🗆	Juv PU	Citation	□ Dom	omestic Viol Inj. Writ Att.			Misdemeanor □ Felony					
Date See														
	Charge Description						Cour	nts	☐ F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance a	#	V.	
RG	Citation #							1.0	□ Ord	01	2#			
CHARGE	Citation #						Bond	d Amount		Court	Case #			
100	□ PC □ Capias/W	arrant DBW D	Juv PU 🔲	Citation	□ Dom	estic Viol Inj.	wr	it Att	□ Misc	lemeanor	Felony			
03.800						0000 1101111		N / NL		orneanor				
	Reasoning	***************************************												
REL														
JCC NOT OFFERED														
0														
웃	Comments													
ဗ္ဗ														
ے ا														
	Adults Only	old for First Appearance [	Oo Not Bond Ou	rt. Reason:										
	CONFORMS UNFOLIES													
4	The preceding is true to	the best of my present kr	owledge or beli	ef.					the undersigned	<b>&gt;</b>	Receiving Depu	ty (Print)		
F						thority this_	200 day	or actob	er, 20 75	ONLY	Solom	en		
X .	Officer's / Complainant's				Si	gnatyre-	dom	0)2		O III	Received Date	Time		
ADMINISTRATIVE	DIS C.O.	1 46295				int of Type N	vame S	010000		USE		5 22		
200	ID. No. / Dist.				779			t Officer in F	Performance	8	Receiving Depu	ıty (Signa	ture)	
	6295 Vame (Printed)					Official Duti			☐ ID Produced	BOOKING	Émployee ID #	mor		
	Ortega, Colby	A675				A Personal	ny Known		□ ID Froduced	<u>®</u>	SEI5			
		Victim's Name	STATE OF	FLORID						7.00	000			
	Marsy's Law Inform	Marsy's Law ric				tim N		Victim wor	uld like to have	their informa	ation protected	N		



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



#### Case Report # 2025-00106698

Arrest Affidavit Report

#### NARRATIVE

On October 2, 2025, at approximately 1943 hours, I arrived at 5900 20th Street, in reference to assisting D/S D. Estrella-Angeles with a DUI investigation. Upon my arrival, D/S D. Estrella-Angeles advised the following to me:

"On October 2, 2025, at approximately 1857 hours, I responded to 5900 20th Street, Vero Beach, Florida, in reference to a suspicious person.

Upon my arrival, EMS was on scene and required law enforcement. EMS personnel advised when they arrived that Maureen Clarke, was the sole occupant in the driver seat in actual physical control of the vehicle.

Maureen was read Miranda rights which she waived. Upon speaking with Maureen, she stated that she bought a 12 pack of beer Heineken, and is not sure how many she drank. Maureen also stated that she drove to the parking lot but was unsure if she was going to return some items.

As I interacted further with Clarke, I observed several physical signs of impairment: Clarke had glossy watery eyes, slurred speech and emitted impurities of an alcoholic beverage.

I became concerned Clarke was impaired beyond her normal faculties by alcoholic beverages or chemical or controlled substances.

To dispel my concerns, I asked Clarke if she would participate in a series of standardized field sobriety exercises, to which she agreed. I asked Clarke a series of medical questions to ensure she could participate in field sobriety exercises. Clarke stated that she had no physical defects, was not sick or injured, did not have epilepsy or diabetes, did not wear contacts or glasses.

All field sobriety exercises were explained and demonstrated proficiently prior to Clarke beginning each exercise and I confirmed she understood the instructions prior to the start of each exercise.

The following exercises were performed:

- 1.) HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS No resting nystagmus was observed. Equal pupil size and equal tracking was observed in both eyes. I observed a lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes; distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation was observed in both eyes; the onset of nystagmus prior 45-degrees was not observed because Clarke could not keep her head straight. Vertical Gaze Nystagmus was not observed.
- 2.) WALK AND TURN A straight painted line was used for the exercise. When asked, Clarke agreed with me that the line was straight and flat. Clarke did not follow instructions, started before I explained the instructions, took 11 steps each direction, lifted her hands over six inches from her side, did not take heel to toe steps, could not maintain her balance, and did not count out loud.
- 3.) ONE LEG STAND Clarke started the count multiple times, placed her foot down multiple times did not look at the tip of her toe, was unsteady on her feet, her arms were over six inches from her side.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 22 day of October
DIS C. O.G.) #6295	NOTARY/ ASA  My comission expires  LEO
Ortega, Colby A675	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106698

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Overall, Clarke performed	poorly o	n all field	sobriety exercis	es."
---------------------------	----------	-------------	------------------	------

While on scene, I checked the inside of Maureen's vehicle and observed three empty glass bottles of Heineken on the passenger seat in plain view. I also observed an open bottle of Heineken that was completely full in the cup holder in between the front driver and passenger seat. There was a Heineken beer box on the floorboard of the front passenger seat that had another empty glass Heineken bottle in it. There was also throw up on the front driver side door.

Based on the information above, I found probable cause Maureen was in violation of F.S.S 316.193, DUI. Maureen was arrested and later transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident. While at the jail, Deputy Solomon completed the observation period and Maureen agreed to provide a sample of her breath for the intoxilyzer test. The breath results Maureen provided were .147 and .154. Maureen was issued a citation (citation #AJ8SYME) for the DUI.

The preceding	is true	to the	best of	my	knowledge	or belief
---------------	---------	--------	---------	----	-----------	-----------

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

D15 (. 6.4) #6295

Ortega, Cołby A675

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

POB: Kliverside, NJ Case Report # 2025-00106733 Booking # 75-3 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Complaint Affidavit 4055 41st Ave П Juvenile Civil Citation **ADMINISTRATIVE** Vero Beach, Florida 32960 OBTS # 310115853( Court Case # Charge Type, check ☐ Felony Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized Misdemeanor □ Ordinance as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense 6600 33rd STREET 6600 33rd STREET VERO BEACH, FL 32968-VERO BEACH FL 32968-Date of Arrest Date of Offense Time of Arrest Fingerprinted Fingerprinted By 10/02/2025 20:47 10/02/2025 ☐ Identification Only □ AFIS ☐ Criminal Name Alias Adult - Ross, Linda M Defendant Adult / Juvenile Race Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Email Address White Fema 5'2" 180 BLU GRY Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Veteran Phone MN 7000 20th STREET VERO BEACH, FL 32966-(484)620-6852 □ Y Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Phone YO NO N/A Driver's License Number / State Citizen Occupation Social Security Number DOB Place Of Birth 21191088 / PA 09/30/1965 NJ - NEW JERSEY Retired \* Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies. ☐ Arrested ☐ Misdemeanor Race Sex Date of Birth or Age ☐ Felony Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Def ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile ☐ Arrested Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Race Sex Date of Birth or Age Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Counts Ø F.S Statute/Ordinance # DUI (Misdemeanor) Ord 316.193(1)(a) CHARG Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # 1000 X PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. Misdemeanor Felony Charge Description F.S. Counts Statute/Ordinance # Ord CHARG Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # □ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Felony Reasoning JCC NOT OFFERED Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: ADMINISTRATIVE The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Receiving Deputy (Print) ONLY Authority this Z day of OCF Dwros Officers / Complainant's Signature **BOOKING USE** Print or Type Name 7311 ID. No. / Dist Receiving Deputy (Signature) Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance 6255 of Official Duties

Personally Known

□ ID Produced

Victim would like to have their information protected

Name (Printed)

Binner, Austin

Marsy's Law Information

A578

Victim's Name: State of Florida

Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim

Employee ID #



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Case Report # 2025-00106733

Arrest Affidavit Report

#### NARRATIVE

On 10/02/2025 at approximately 2047 hours, I Deputy Austin Binner responded to the immediate area of College Ln (16th Street) and 66th Avenue in reference to a possible drunk driver.

The complainant advised Indian River County Dispatch that a Silver in color Mazada hatchback SUV was unable to maintain it's lane of travel, and turning the headlights of the vehicle on and off. The complainant advised the vehicle in question was travelling North on 66th Avenue near College Lane. Dispatch requested the complainant to activate their hazard lights on their vehicle to help assist to locate the Silver Mazda.

While travelling Southbound near the 1700 block of 66th Avenue, I observed the suspects' vehicle travelling North on 66th Avenue unable to maintain its lane of travel, and flashing the headlights. Directly behind the Silver Mazda was the complainant's vehicle with its hazard lights flashing. The complainant's vehicle remained behind the Silver Mazda prior to a traffic stop.

I began to follow behind the vehicle at approximately the 2600 block of 66th Avenue in my marked patrol vehicle. While travelling behind the Silver Mazda I observed the vehicle travelling North in the left lane near the median, and bearing FL tag DU93GC. While behind the Silver Mazda I observed the vehicle crossing the lane marker to the right of the vehicle continuing into the right lane, and then correcting itself to slowly cross back into the left lane. The Silver Mazda continued this driving pattern until I attempted a traffic stop.

l activated my emergency lights to conduct a traffic stop at the 3300 block of 66th Avenue. The Silver Mazda continued to slowly drive North on 66th Avenue where it completed a left turn onto 33rd Street. Prior to coming to a complete stop the Silver Mazda drove off the right shoulder of the road and over the curb. Prior to my approach to the vehicle the driver, stuck their hand out the driver window holding an electronic transmitter (similar to a Florida Sun Pass).

During my initial contact with the driver of the Silver Mazda the order of alcoholic beverage was emitting from the driver, the driver had glassy watery eyes, and seemed to be confused or lost. The driver, later identified as Linda Ross, advised she was travelling home.

I requested Linda to present her driver's license numerous times. Upon initial request, Linda fumbled to grab her purse located on the passenger seat, and began to rummage through the bag. I had questioned numerous times, where Linda was coming from prior to our interaction. Linda had ignored my question and continued to rummage in her purse to present her driver's license.

When I requested Linda out of the vehicle, she blankly stared at me as if she did not know what I had said to her. I repeated myself, and Linda then began to open the door to remove herself from the Silver Mazda.

Once out of the vehicle, Linda was unable to stand on her own power, and braced herself on the side of her vehicle while being spoken too.

I explained to Linda I suspect she was impaired from consuming alcoholic beverages due to physical appearance, and the

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this Z day of Oct Zozs
	My comission expires LEO
Binner, Austin A578	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00106733

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from her breath. I had had refused. I advised Linda that I was placing her under cust	d asked Linda is she consented to roadside SFSE's which she codial arrest due to the above listed physical attributes.	
During a inventory search of Linda's vehicle a yellow in color bottle. The liquid inside of the water bottle had the odor of d		
While at the Indian River County Jail, Linda was read implied	consent and she had refused to submit to any BAC testing.	
Linda was charged with the following: 1 CT- FSS 316.193(1)(A) DUI Misdemeanor- 1000 Bond Citation	on# AJ8SYRE	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this Z day of Oct 70%	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA	2
Binner, Austin A578	My comission expires  Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	_
	MOINT RIVER COUNTY SHEKIFF S OFFICE	

and the last									101).	Keeds	Spring,	MO	1
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFIC						Case Rep	ort#	2025-001	06763	Booking	# 75-3	331	
	ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave				1	☑ Arrest	Affidavit			☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit			
3					☐ Juvenile Civil Citation				☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit				
ATI		Vero Beach, F	lorida 32960	-		Court Case #			0	BTS# 3	1011585	ママ	
IR		□ Felony □ !	Misdemeanor		rdinance	Victim	□ Do	mestic Violer	nce	Weapons / S			
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>		Traffic Felony 🔼	Traffic Misdemea	nor 🗆 O	ther								
DMI	Location of Arrest					Location of Offe					7,000		
A	1500 26TH CT VERO BEACH					1500 26TH CT							
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offe	ense	Fingerprint	Vero Beach FL 32962-  Ited Fingerprinted By							
	10/02/2025	23:29		3/2025		ification Only	□ AFIS		☐ Criminal		wroz		
	Name					,	Alias			0			
9	Adult - DONZE	ELLA, JACOB	RILEY					010					
enil	Race		Sex	Height	Weight	Eye Co			r Color	Ema	il Address		
Je v	White		Mal	e 5'11	20								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							Sch	nool Child Att	ends			
Adu	Local Address (street, A	Apt. Number)							Phone			Vetera	an
mt.	2525 1ST PL		EACH, FL 3	32962						10 0075			EN.
nda	Permanent Address or	Parent's Name of Juve	enile						Phone		Parent Co		1
Defe											Y D N D	N/A E	/
	Driver's License Number		Social Security N		OB	Place Of I					Occupation		
	D524436944240		o a with a manh or fo		1/24/19		MISSO			Y	Unknown		
TO BE	Co-Defendant Name (Las	* Collection of social s	Rac		Sex	Date of Bi			Arres			emeanor	
Def	The state of the s	A, THIS, MILES				Date of Di	in or rige						
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Las	st, First, Middle)	Rad	e	Sex	Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arres			170				
6									☐ At La	rge □ Ju	ıvenile		
1966	Charge Description								<b>M</b> 50	Tour .	10 11		
먪	DUI 0.15 OR HIG		RSON LIND	FR 18 IN	VEHICI	=	Counts 1	•	Ø F.S. □ Ord.		e/Ordinance #	•	
CHARGE	Citation #	JALLA OK WILL	NOON OND	LIX TO IIV	VLINCE	Bond Amount			316.193.4[8507] Court Case #			-	
	AM5W7IE				2.5		\$10	\$1000.00					
	☑ PC ☐ Capias/W	/arrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU ☐	Citation	□ Dome	estic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ A	Mt.	<b>⊠</b> Misde	emeanor	☐ Felony		
	Charge Description						Counts		☐ F.S.	Ctatut	-/O-di		
ш	one go boomphon								☐ Ord.	Statut	e/Ordinance #	•	
CHARG	Citation #					Bond Amount Court Case #				Case #			
400	PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Citation Dome						nestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misderneanor Felony						
装	Reasoning						0.000						
JCC NOT OFFERED													
ᇤ													
1 o	Comments												
ON.	Comments												
3													
	Adults Only	old for First Appearance	e Do Not Bond (	Out. Reason;									
ш	The preceding in true to the heat of any according to helpf									3			
È	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.						Sworn to and subsgribed before me, the undersigned  Authority this 30 day of 0.7 10 25 SOLOWS						
3	Officer's / Complainant's	s Signature	,		Sin	nature	day of C	NO	, 20/23	ONLY	Received Date /	Time	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Sally	Such	7			nt of Type Name				JSE	10/3/20	02:23	2
DMI	D. No. / Dist.					tary / Law Enforce	-		rmance	- S	Receiving Depu		
	6334 Name (Printed)					Official Duties				호	-1010	mon	
	Schultz, Zachary A730					Personally Kr	iown		) Produced	BOC	Employee ID #	5	
		Victim's Na	me: State of I	Florida						1000	701		
	Marsy's Law Inform	nation	rights have be		to the vic	tim N	Vie	ctim would li	ike to have	their informa	tion protected	N	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



#### Case Report # 2025-00106763

Arrest Affidavit Report

#### NARRATIVE

On 10/2/2025, I responded to a rolling domestic disturbance to Indian River County. The vehicle was a Black Ford bearing Flor County Deputy Barrett #392 in the area of 26th Court and 16th Jacob Donzella 11/24/1994, in physical control of the vehicle	ida Tag# NAWT42. A traffic stop was initiated by St. Lucie Street SW. Deputy Guertin #205 stated she saw the driver,						
While speaking with Jacob and the other occupant of the vehi odor consistent with the smell of alcohol consumption emittir Jacob had . During their in cause for Jacob's arrest for Domestic Battery, and asked if we investigation (DUI).	ng from Jacob's breath and person. It should also be noted vestigation St. Lucie County determined they had probable						
Due to the road conditions and probable cause already established for Jacob's arrest, it was determined Jacob would be transported to the Indian River County Jail to complete the dui investigation. I placed Jacob in mechanical wrist restraints and escorted him to my patrol vehicle. Jacob was transported to the jail without incident. Jacob was processed by jail staff and taken to a secure area to perform the dui investigation.							
FTD. Moon took over and instructed Jacob a dui investigation was beginning.							
The first exercise conducted was the horizontal gaze nystagmus. FTD. Moon observed Jacob to have a lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes, maximum deviation in both eyes, and onset of nystagmus prior to 45 degrees in both eyes. Jacob was unable to keep his head still during the duration of the exercise							
The second exercise FTD. Moon explained and demonstrated was the walk and turn. While performing this exercise, Jacob started the exercise early, and was unable to keep his balance while listening to instructions in the instruction phase of the test.							
The third exercise explained and demonstrated was the one-lee express any of the cues, however failed to maintain his foot 6	eg stand. While performing this exercise, Jacob did not inches off the ground for the duration of the exercise.						
The final exercise explained and demonstrated was the finger- that once he touched his nose, he needed to place his hand be duration of the test, and failed to properly touch the tip of his	ack to his side. He did not keep his eyes closed during the						
Once the exercises were completed D/S Solomom #5815 requested Jacob to submit a lawful breath sample to determine his breath alcohol content to which he stated he would. The results were .175 BrAC and .187 BrAC.							
Based on the above facts, Jacob was found to be in violation o 18 in the vehicle.	f F.S.S 316.193.4 – DUI -0.15 or higher or with person under						
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief							
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 32 day of October						
3 Security Books	NOTARY/ ASA A BOOMOS						
Schultz, Zachary A730	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE						